Ended

January 31, 2004
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Net income (loss) as previously reported $ 14,239 $ (12,108)
Pretax adjustments resulting from:
The balance sheet review $ (620) $ (901)
The contract review (2) (487)
Total pretax adjustments (622) (1,388)
Tax effect of restatement adjustments 23 (105)
Total net adjustments (645) (1,283)
Net income (loss) restated $ 13,594 $ (13,391)

Net income (loss) per common share � basic and
diluted:
As reported $ .42 $ (.36)
Effect of the net adjustments (.02) (.04)
As restated $ .40 $ (.40)

Total assets as reported $ 786,485

Edgar Filing: VERITAS DGC INC - Form 10-Q

49

Adjustments 5,915
Total assets as adjusted $ 792,400

The following are the restated financial statements for the three and six month periods ended January 31, 2004 compared to the previously
reported amounts:

11

Edgar Filing: VERITAS DGC INC - Form 10-Q

50

RESTATED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

(UNAUDITED)

Three Months Ended January 31, 2004 Six Months Ended January 31, 2004
As

Reported Adjustments Restated
As

Reported Adjustments Restated
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Statement of Operations
Revenues $ 147,770 $ (2,714) $ 145,056 $ 252,120 $ (4,657) $ 247,463
Cost of services 114,988 (2,124) 112,864 232,005 (3,291) 228,714
Research and development 3,695 � 3,695 7,140 � 7,140
General and administrative 6,383 9 6,392 12,574 9 12,583
Operating income (loss) 22,704 (599) 22,105 401 (1,375) (974)
Interest expense 4,197 � 4,197 8,475 1 8,476
Other (income) expense, net (370) 23 (347) (517) 12 (505)
Income (loss) before provision
for income taxes 18,877 (622) 18,255 (7,557) (1,388) (8,945)
Income taxes 4,638 23 4,661 4,551 (105) 4,446
Net income (loss) $ 14,239 $ (645) $ 13,594 $ (12,108) $ (1,283) $ (13,391)

Net income (loss), per share:
Basic:
Income (loss) per common
share $ .42 $ (.02) $ .40 $ (.36) $ (.04) $ (.40)
Weighted average common
shares (including exchangeable
shares) 33,745 � 33,745 33,668 � 33,668

Diluted:
Income (loss) per common
share $ .42 $ (.02) $ .40 $ (.36) $ (.04) $ (.40)
Weighted average common
shares (including exchangeable
shares) 34,003 � 34,003 33,668 � 33,668

Comprehensive income (loss):
Net income (loss) $ 14,239 $ (645) $ 13,594 $ (12,108) $ (1,283) $ (13,391)
Other comprehensive income
(loss) (net of tax, $0 in all
periods) � � � � � �
Foreign currency translation
adjustments 570 14 584 5,935 92 6,027
Other unrealized gain (loss) (691) � (691) (604) � (604)
Total other comprehensive
income (loss) (121) 14 (107) 5,331 92 5,423
Comprehensive income (loss) $ 14,118 $ (631) $ 13,487 $ (6,777) $ (1,191) $ (7,968)

12

Edgar Filing: VERITAS DGC INC - Form 10-Q

51

RESTATED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2004

(UNAUDITED)

As Reported Adjustments Restated
(In thousands)

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income (loss) $ (12,108) $ (1,283) $ (13,391)
Non-cash items included in net income (loss):
Depreciation and amortization, net (other than multi-client) 19,869 190 20,059
Amortization of multi-client library 105,731 (285) 105,446
Loss on disposition of property and equipment 480 � 480
Equity in loss of joint venture 613 � 613
Deferred taxes 717 3,425 4,142
Amortization of unearned compensation 240 � 240
Change in operating assets/liabilities:
Accounts and notes receivable (39,205) (79) (39,284)
Materials and supplies inventory 993 10 1,003
Prepayments and other (462) (2,015) (2,477)
Income tax receivable 1,360 (280) 1,080
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities 14,467 1 14,468
Other (3,693) 256 (3,437)
Net cash provided by operating activities 89,002 (60) 88,942
Cash flows from investing activities:
Decrease in restricted cash investments 190 � 190
Investment in multi-client library, net cash (70,315) (22) (70,337)
Purchase of property and equipment (13,557) � (13,557)
Sale of property and equipment 655 � 655
Sale of (RC)(2) software operation 2,000 � 2,000
Total cash used by investing activities (81,027) (22) (81,049)
Cash flows from financing activities:
Payments on long-term debt (13,102) � (13,102)
Net proceeds from the sale of common stock 1,524 � 1,524
Total cash used by financing activities (11,578) � (11,578)
Currency loss on foreign cash 497 � 497
Change in cash and cash equivalents (3,106) (82) (3,188)
Beginning cash and cash equivalents balance 72,626 (529) 72,097
Ending cash and cash equivalents balance $ 69,520 $ (611) $ 68,909

Schedule of non-cash transactions:
Capitalization of depreciation and amortization resulting in an
increase in multi-client data library $ 9,915 $ � $ 9,915

13

Edgar Filing: VERITAS DGC INC - Form 10-Q

52

Item 2. Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Edgar Filing: VERITAS DGC INC - Form 10-Q

Item 2.   Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations53

This report on Form 10-Q and the documents incorporated by reference contain forward-looking statements, within the meaning of Section 27A